FORM **PTO-1595** (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒

10-13-1999 

ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

 $\Gamma - 728/99$ 

101167595 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents. I original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: INTERLINK COMMUNICATIONS, INC. CAHILL, WARNOCK, STRATEGIC PARTNERS FUND, L.P. nternal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes XKNo Nature of conveyance: ddress: 1143 Borregas Avenue ☐ Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: Sunnyvale State: CA ZIP: 94089 > Other RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT Execution Date: AUGUST 27, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: \_\_\_ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: JAMES E. SHLESINGER, ESQ. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ \$40.00 SHLESINGER, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP Internal Address:\_\_\_ XX Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account (ONLY IF ANY INSUFFICIENCY) Street Address: 3000 SOUTH EADS STREET 8. Deposit account number: 19-2105 City: ARLINGTON State: VA ZIP: 22202 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 12/1999 MTHAI1 00000145 RE32905 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. James E. Shlesinger Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE is made on this	27"	day of	Ava	xt	1999	hy CA	нпт
WARNOCK, STRATEGIC PARTNERS							
for Lenders (the "Agent").					•	•	

WHEREAS, Interlink Communications, Inc. (the "Company"), in a Security Agreement dated May 5, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), pledged and granted the Agent a security interest in certain of the Company's property, including certain Patents and Trademarks as defined in the Security Agreement (collectively the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its rights as a pledgee and secured party under said Security Agreement and to reconvey to the Company any and all rights in the Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks identified on Exhibits A and B attached hereto and made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases the pledge and security interest in and to the Collateral, releases all other rights it may have under the Security Agreement, cancels such agreement and reconveys to the Company any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

> CAHILL, WARNOCK, STRATEGIC PARTNERS FUND, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as Agent

By:

Cahill, Warnock, Strategic Partners,

L.P., its general partner

By: Did & Ward

Name: David L. Warnock

Title: General Partner

\\MC - 69597/1 - #109514 v1

**PATENT** REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0458

## Exhibit A – List of Patents

Satellite Communications Systems and Apparatus, U.S. Reg. No. 32905

````MC - 69597/1 - #109514 v1

PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0459

## Exhibit B - List of Trademarks

| EQUASTAR              | U.S. Reg. No. 1394371 |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| EQUATORIAL            | U.S. Reg. No. 1263498 |
| EQUATORIAL and Design | U.S. Reg. No. 1228254 |
| EQUATORIAL and Design | U.S. Reg. No. 1319036 |

\\\MC - 69597/1 - #109514 v1

PATENT REEL: 010288 FRAME: 0460

 $z_i$